

# Declaration of Conformity



8/12/2021

1 (2)

## Verdi Unbreakable Glass

**Manufacturer** VERDI INTERNATIONAL PLASTICS

### Declares that the products described below

Product name Unbreakable Glass  
Raw material Polycarbonate

### Intended to come into contact with

Hot and cold drinks and dry, moist and fatty foodstuffs

### Manufactured in

Verdi Outokumpu Factory, Finland

### And that the raw materials, packaging materials and finished products comply with the following requirements

#### EU REGULATIONS (EC):

- EC No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
  - EU No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food as amended
  - EC No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
  - EC No 178/2002 laying down the general principles and requirements of food law
- EVIRA (Finnish Food Safety Authority) REGULATIONS:
- 10245/5 on packaging materials and food contact materials
  - 17018/3 on control of food contact materials

### Migration tests

In accordance with Commission Regulation EU No 10/2011, the overall migration shall not exceed 10 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> from plastic materials and articles. Migration of bisphenol A shall not exceed 0.05 mg/kg. According to the migration tests for repeated use, the drinking cups made of polycarbonate fills the requirements with the both migrations with three migration cycles in the following test conditions: 10% ethanol, 3% acetic acid and sunflower oil for 2 hours at 70 °C. According to the migration test, the product does not dissolve the any taste in food. The off-flavour test was performed in accordance with method EN 1230-2.

# Declaration of Conformity



---

## Compliance with migration limits

2 (2)

Overall Migration Limits and Specific Migration Limits of volatile substances meet migration limits for food contact articles. Tested by Eurofins Expert Services Oy, report no: EUFI29-20004346-T1.

## Absence Declaration

The products do not contain as additives any of the materials as referenced in the subject EU directives. None of these materials are generated during production. Therefore, the requirements of EU Directive 2002/95/EC as amended are fulfilled.

## Dual use

The products do not contain substances which can be classified as *dual use substances*.

## Use

Storage and normal using temperatures of product is -20 - +100 °C. Dishwasher and microwave safe. Product is reusable over 1000 times.

Outokumpu, 08/12/2021

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Ville Jaakkola', is written over a horizontal line.

Ville Jaakkola  
Business Director

*This confirmation expires after 12 months or in the case of regulatory changes.*